

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/30/2018 10:08 AM
No. 51637-3-II

DIVISION II, COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

GARTNER, INC.,

Appellant

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Respondent

ON APPEAL FROM THURSTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
(Hon. John C. Skinder)

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Scott M. Edwards

WSBA No. 26455

Ryan P. McBride

WSBA No. 33280

Daniel A. Kittle

WSBA No. 43340

Attorneys for Appellant Gartner, Inc.

LANE POWELL PC
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4200
P.O. Box 91302
Seattle, WA 98111-9402
Telephone: 206.223.7000
Facsimile: 206.223.7107

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR AND STATEMENT OF ISSUE	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Undisputed Facts.....	3
B. Procedural History	11
IV. ARGUMENT	12
A. Standard of Review.....	12
B. Gartner Research Is A Professional Service Subject To The Service B&O Tax Classification, Not A Digital Product Subject To The Retailing B&O Tax Classification.....	13
1. The True Object Of Gartner Research Is Professional Services, Not Online Access To Reports	14
2. Gartner Research Is Not A “Digital Product” Because It Involves Primarily Human Effort.....	19
3. Gartner Research Is Not A Digital Automated Service.....	22
C. Classification Of Gartner Research As A “Digital Product” Would Violate The Internet Tax Freedom Act.....	27
D. In The Alternative, If Gartner Research Is Classified As A “Digital Product,” Then It Is A “Digital Good”	29
V. CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Estate of Ackerley v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 187 Wn.2d 906, 389 P.3d 583 (2017).....	12, 13
<i>Grant v. Spellman</i> , 99 Wn.2d 815, 664 P.2d 1227 (1983).....	29
<i>Green River Community College, Dist. No. 10 v. Higher Ed. Personnel Bd.</i> , 95 Wn.2d 108, 622 P.2d 826 (1980)	15
<i>Inlandboatmen's Union of the Pac. v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 697, 836 P.2d 823 (1992).....	29
<i>Irwin Naturals v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 195 Wn. App. 788, 382 P.3d 689 (2016)	12
<i>Lamtec Corp. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 170 Wn.2d 838, 246 P.3d 788 (2011).....	13
<i>Performance Marketing v. Hamer</i> , 998 N.E.2d 54 (Ill. 2013)	28
<i>Qualcomm, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 171 Wn.2d 125, 249 P.3d 167 (2011).....	14, 18
<i>Skagit Surveyors & Eng'rs, LLC v. Friends of Skagit County</i> , 135 Wn.2d 542, 958 P.2d 962 (1998).....	15
<i>Steven Klein, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 183 Wn.2d 889, 897, 357 P.3d 59 (2015).....	13
<i>Tesoro Ref. & Mktg. Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 164 Wn.2d 310, 190 P.3d 28 (2008).....	24

STATUTES AND RULES

47 U.S.C. § 151.....	27, 28
RCW 82.04.050(3).....	13

RCW 82.04.192	<i>passim</i>
RCW 82.04.220	13
RCW 82.04.257	13, 14
RCW 82.04.290(2)(a)	13
RCW 82.08.020(1)(b)	13
RCW 82.08.02087	30
RCW 82.32.180	12
WAC 458-20-224.....	13
WAC 458-20-15503.....	<i>passim</i>
CR 56(c).....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Det. No. 14-0276, 35 WTD 97 (March 31, 2016)	24
Det. No. 15-0093, 36 WTD 080 (February 28, 2017)	24
Laws of 2009, Ch. 535, § 101	14, 19
Pub.L. 105–277, Div. C, Title XI, §§ 1100–1104	28
Pub. L. No. 114-125, § 992(a)	28
